

No. 31544-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RAYMOND K. HATCHIE,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO  
SEATTLE  
JUL 17 7 12:51  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County, the  
Honorable Beverly Grant, Judge

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK  
WSBA No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant  
RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICES  
P.O. Box 30124  
Seattle, Washington 98113  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 4

    1. Procedural Facts . . . . . 4

    2. Testimony at trial . . . . . 5

    3. The motion to suppress . . . . . 14

    4. Ineffective assistance and the jury instructions . . . . . 20

    5. Improper opinion testimony . . . . . 20

    6. Irrelevant, prejudicial evidence, denial of limiting instructions and ineffectiveness . . . . . 20

    7. Prosecutorial misconduct . . . . . 22

    8. Sentencing . . . . . 24

D. ARGUMENT . . . . . 25

    1. MR. HATCHIE’S FOURTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE 1, §7 RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED AND THE EVIDENCE SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED . . . . . 25

        a. The entry was unlawful under the Fourth Amendment and Article I, section 7, because the officers did not have “reasonable cause” to believe Mr. Schinnell lived at Mr. Hatchie’s home . . . . . 26

        b. Even if there was sufficient proof Mr. Schinnell lived at the home, the misdemeanor arrest warrant did not support the entry under Article I, §7 . . . . . 37

        c. The arrest warrant for Mr. Schinnell was invalid . . . . . 40

    2. APPELLANT’S STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT WAS VIOLATED . . . . . 41

3.	APPELLANT’S STATE AND FEDERAL RIGHTS TO FAIR TRIAL, TRIAL BY JURY AND DUE PROCESS WERE VIOLATED BY IMPROPER OPINION TESTIMONY .....	47
4.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IRRELEVANT, HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE AND REFUSING TO GIVE PROPER LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS .....	49
5.	COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN MULTIPLE WAYS .....	55
a.	<u>Failure to request a cautionary instruction</u> .....	56
b.	<u>Failure to propose a unanimity instruction</u> .....	58
c.	<u>Failure to request proper limiting instructions</u> ..	58
6.	THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT WAS SO PREJUDICIAL THAT IT DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL .....	59
7.	THE SENTENCING COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO ALLOCUTION .....	66
8.	CUMULATIVE ERROR COMPELS REVERSAL ...	69
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

<u>Hocker v. Woody</u> , 95 Wn.2d 822, 631 P.2d 372 (1981) . . . . .	29
<u>In re Echevarria</u> , 141 Wn.2d 343, 6 P.3d 573 (2000) . . . . .	66
<u>In re Wilson</u> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979) . . . . .	46
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) . . . . .	62, 63
<u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) . . . . .	47
<u>State v. Boast</u> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976) . . . . .	44
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) . . . . .	62
<u>State v. Bowerman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990), <u>limited on other grounds by Matter of Grisby</u> , 121 Wn.2d 419, 853 P.2d 901 (1993) . . . . .	55
<u>State v. Charlton</u> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) . . . . .	59
<u>State v. Chrisman</u> , 100 Wn.2d 814, 676 P.3d 419 (1984) . . . . .	28, 38-40
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) . . . . .	69
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) . . . . .	60
<u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) . . . . .	47
<u>State v. Denney</u> , 69 Wn.2d 436, 418 P.2d 468 (1966) . . . . .	56
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003). . . . .	51
<u>State v. Goebel</u> , 36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950) . . . . .	53, 55
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 102 Wn.2d 148, 685 P.2d 584 (1984), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by State v. Brown</u> , 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988), <u>on reconsideration</u> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989) . . . . .	56, 57
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) . . . . .	25, 26, 55, 59, 65
<u>State v. Huson</u> , 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968), <u>cert. denied</u> , 393 U.S. 1096 (1969) . . . . .	59

<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988) . . . . .	41, 42, 47
<u>State v. Lansden</u> , 144 Wn.2d 654, 30 P.3d 483 (2001) . . . . .	40
<u>State v. Laureano</u> , 101 Wn.2d 745, 682 P.2d 889 (1984), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by</u> , <u>State v. Brown</u> , 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988), <u>on reconsideration</u> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989) . . . . .	50
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 995, 107 S. Ct. 599, 93 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1986), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by</u> , <u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994) . . . . .	60
<u>State v. Mathe</u> , 102 Wn.2d 537, 688 P.2d 859 (1984) . . . . .	25
<u>State v. McHenry</u> , 88 Wn.2d 211, 558 P.2d 188 (1977) . . . . .	60
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) . . . . .	26
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984), <u>clarified on other grounds by</u> , <u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 100 Wn.2d 403, 409, 756 P.2d 105 (1988). . . . .	41
<u>State v. Reeder</u> , 46 Wn.2d 888, 285 P.2d 884 (1955) . . . . .	60, 62
<u>State v. Renneberg</u> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974) . . . . .	51
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) . . . . .	43
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995) . . . . .	64
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) . . . . .	52
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986) . . . . .	50
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 148 Wn.2d 122, 59 P.3d 74 (2002) . . . . .	26
<u>State v. Thetford</u> , 109 Wn.2d 392, 745 P.2d 496 (1987) . . . . .	34
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 142 Wn.2d 17, 11 P.3d 714 (1990) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) . . . . .	27

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Aguilar-Rivera, 83 Wn. App. 199, 920 P.2d 623 (1996) . . . . . 66

State v. Alexander, 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992) . . . . . 70

State v. Amezola, 49 Wn. App. 78, 741 P.2d 1024 (1987) . . . . . 44

State v. Anderson, 105 Wn. App. 223, 19 P.3d 1094  
(2001) . . . . . 28, 29, 32, 38, 39

State v. Avila, 102 Wn. App. 882, 10 P.3d 486 (2000), review denied,  
143 Wn.2d 1009 (2001) . . . . . 68

State v. Castro, 32 Wn. App. 559, 648 P.2d 485, review denied, 98  
Wn.2d 1007 (1982) . . . . . 44, 46

State v. Ceglowski, 103 Wn. App. 346, 351 P.2d 160 (2000) . . . . . 46

State v. Contreras, 57 Wn. App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114, review denied, 115  
Wn.2d 1014 (1990) . . . . . 63

State v. Crider, 78 Wn. App. 849, 899 P.2d 24 (1995) . . . . . 66, 67

State v. Dennis, 16 Wn. App. 417, 558 P.2d 296 (1978) . . . . . 40

State v. Dolan, 118 Wn. App. 323, 73 P.3d 1011 (2003) . . . . . 48

State v. Farr-Lenzini, 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999) . . . . . 47

State v. Fernandez, 89 Wn. App. 292, 948 P.2d 872 (1997) . . . . . 46

State v. Fiallo-Lopez, 78 Wn. App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995) . . . . . 42

State v. Florczak, 76 Wn. App. 55, 882 P.2d 199 (1994), review  
denied, 126 Wn.2d 1010 (1994) . . . . . 48, 49

State v. Gallagher, 112 Wn. App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002), review  
denied, 148 Wn.2d 1023 (2003) . . . . . 43, 45, 46

State v. Gonzales, 90 Wn. App. 852, 954 P.2d 360, review denied, 136  
Wn.2d 1024 (1998) . . . . . 68

State v. Green, 119 Wn. App. 15, 79 P.3d 460 (2003), review denied,  
151 Wn.2d 1035, cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 125 S. Ct. 660 (2004) . . . . . 62

State v. Griswold, 98 Wn. App. 817, 991 P.2d 657 (2000), reversed on  
other grounds by, State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119

(2003) .....	54
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000) .....	66
<u>State v. Huckins</u> , 66 Wn. App. 213, 836 P.2d 230 (1992), <u>review denied</u> , 120 Wn.2d 1020 (1993) .....	60
<u>State v. Luna</u> , 71 Wn. App. 755, 862 P.2d 620 (1993) .....	43
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662, <u>review denied</u> , 113 Wn.2d 1002 (1989) .....	65
<u>State v. McKinney</u> , 49 Wn. App. 850, 746 P.2d 835 (1988) .....	27, 38
<u>State v. McPherson</u> , 111 Wn. App. 747, 46 P.3d 284 (2002) .....	43
<u>State v. Parra</u> , 96 Wn. App. 95, 977 P.2d 1272, <u>review denied</u> , 139 Wn.2d 1010 (1999) .....	42
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....	65
<u>State v. Simpson</u> , 22 Wn. App. 572, 590 P.2d 1276 (1979) .....	54
<u>State v. Stith</u> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993) .....	59
<u>State v. Torres</u> , 16 Wn. App. 254, 554 P.2d 1069 (1976) .....	66
<u>State v. Traweck</u> , 43 Wn. App. 99, 715 P.2d 1148, <u>review denied</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1007 (1986), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by</u> , <u>State v. Blair</u> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991). .....	63
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999) .....	50, 52
<u>State v. White</u> , 43 Wn. App. 580, 718 P.2d 841 (1986) .....	50, 52, 55
<u>State v. Wood</u> , 45 Wn. App. 299, 725 P.2d 435, <u>review denied</u> , 107 Wn.2d 1017 (1986) .....	35
<u>Yakima v. Mollett</u> , 115 Wn. App. 604, 63 P.3d 177 (2003) .....	41

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATES

<u>Arizona v. Hicks</u> , 480 U.S. 321, 107 S. Ct. 1149, 94 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987) .....	25
---	----

<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39, 111 S. Ct. 328, 112 L. Ed. 2d 339 (1990), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991) .....	60
<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S. Ct. 1371, 63 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1980) .....	26, 28-30, 35
<u>Perez v. Simmons</u> , 884 F.2d 1136 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989), <u>as amended by</u> 900 F.2d 213 (1990), <u>as corrected</u> 998 F.2d 775 (1993) .....	31, 32
<u>State v. Callaway</u> , 267 P.2d 970 (Wyo. 1954) .....	56
<u>State v. Kiper</u> , 193 Wis.2d 69, 532 N.W.2d 698 (1995) .....	30
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 208 Ariz. 20, 90 P.3d 221, <u>review denied</u> (2004) .....	30
<u>Steagald v. United States</u> , 451 U.S. 204, 101 S. Ct. 1642, 68 L. Ed.2d 38 (1981) .....	25, 27-29, 36, 38
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 366 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	55
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 642 P.2d 1378 (Alaska App. 1982) .....	30
<u>U.S. v. Patino</u> , 830 F.2d 1413 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	31
<u>U.S. v. Ramirez</u> , 770 F.2d 1458 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	28
<u>U.S. v. Underwood</u> , 717 F.2d 482 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1036 (1984) .....	28
<u>United State v. Gorman</u> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	30
<u>United States v. Albrektsen</u> , 151 F.3d 951 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	37
<u>United States v. Howard</u> , 828 F.2d 552 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	31
<u>United States v. Roberts</u> , 618 F.2d 530 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	62
<u>United States v. United States District Court</u> , 407 U.S. 297, 92 S. Ct. 2125, 32 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1972) .....	26
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963) .....	25

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CrR 3.6 ..... 1  
CrRLJ 3.2 ..... 41  
ER 105 ..... 54  
ER 403(b) ..... 50  
Fourth Amendment ..... 1, 2, 25-27, 31, 40  
RAP 2.5(a)(3) ..... 42  
RCW 69.50.401(a)(1)(ii) ..... 4  
RCW 69.50.402(a)(6) ..... 46  
RCW 9.41.010 ..... 4  
RCW 9.94A.310 ..... 4  
RCW 9.94A.370 ..... 4  
RCW 9.94A.500(1) ..... 66  
RCW 9.94A.505(6) ..... 63  
RCW 9.94A.510 ..... 4  
RCW 9.94A.530 ..... 4  
RCW 9A.08.020 ..... 43  
Wa. Const. Article 1, §21 ..... 41  
Wash. Const. Article 1, §7 ..... 1, 2, 25-27, 37, 38, 40  
WPIC Criminal Instruction 6.05 ..... 56

OTHER AUTHORITY

Van De Veer, The Honorable P., *No Bond, No Body, and No Return of Service: The Failure to Honor Misdemeanor and Gross Misdemeanor Warrants in the State of Washington*, 26 Seattle U. L. Rev. 847 (2003) ..... 37
